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Sampling frequency... ...
Frequency response... ..o .
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Dynamic range.........cceoccmncirecsevanisens
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Line output level....cocorvvrieiiieniininniseinns
Power requirement.............. eeerraeraresserrens
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WEIZHE ..o v rnrr s isessrcsicsr s saescans

Optical

1 beam semi-conductor laser

2

44.1 kHz

5 Hz to 20,000 Hz

0.006% (1 kHz)

86 dB (1 kHz)

90 dB

Below measurable limits

2V

120 V, 60 Hz for USA and Canada
220V, 50 Hz for Europe except UK
240V, 50 Hz for UK and Australia
110/120/220/240 V, 50/60 Hz convertible for other countries
350 (W)x 89 (H)x 274 (D) mm
(13.8 % 3.5 % 10.8 inches)

3.5kg (7.7 Ibs)

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.




*SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

PRECAUTIONS DURING SERVICING

1. Parts identified by the A symbol parts are critical
for safety. Replace only with parts number specified.
2. In addition to safety, other parts and assemblies are
specified for conformance with such regulations as
those applying to spurious radiation.
These must also be replaced only with specified
replacements.
Examples: RF converters, tuner units, antenna

selector switches, RF cables, noise blocking capacitors,

noise blocking filters, etc.

3. Use specified internal wiring. Note especially:
1) Wires covered with PVC tubing
2) Double insulated wires
3) High voltage leads

4, Use specified insulating materials for hazardous live
parts. Note especially:

1) Insulation Tape

2} PVC tubing

3) Spacers (Insulating Barrlers)

4) Insulation sheets for transistors

5) Plastic screws for fixing microswitch (especially
in turntable) '

5. When replacing AC primary side components (trans-
formers, power cords, noise blocking capacitors, etc.),
wrap ends of wires securely about the terminals
before soldermg

S

6. Observe that wires do not contact heat producing
parts {heatsinks, oxide metal film resistors, fusible
resistors, etc.).

*INFORMATION

7. Check that replaced wires do not contact sharp
edged or pointed parts. ‘
. Also check areas surrounding repaired locatoins.
9. Use care that foreign objects (screws, solder droplets,
etc.) do not remain inside the set.

4]

SAFETY CHECK AFTER SERVICING

Confirm the specified insulation resistance between
power cord plug prongs and -externally exposed parts
of the set is greater than 10 M chms. but for equipment
with external antenna terminals (tuner, receiver, etc.)
and is intended for or [A], specified insulation re-
sistance should be headphone jacks line-in-out jacks eic.
more than 2.2 M ohms (ground terminals, microphone
jacks).

SYMBOLS FOR PRIMARY DESTINATION

Alphabet indicates the destination of the units as listed
below.

‘Symbols Principal Destinations
USA
UK
Canada
lE Europe (except UK}
) Japan
! Australia
W. Germany only
Universal Area
Custom version

SERVICE MANUAL

VOLTAGE CONVERSION ({U] Model only)

Befor connecting the power cord. SET the VOLTAGE
SELECTOR located on the rear panel with a screwdriver
so that the correct voltage is indicated. '

E'E»J&

. 1\




PRECAUTIONS IN REPAIRING

When repairing or adjusting the unit, please note the fol-
lowing points,

1. Do not put excessive pressure on the mechanical part
(operation part), including the pick-up block, as ex-
tremely high mechanical precision is required in these
parts.

2. When the base is removed for repair or adjustment,
make sure that there are no metal objects in the nar-
row gap between the P.C. board or the mecha parts
and the base.

3. The Micro-Computer (MAB8441P) and the CD sig-
nal processing ICs (TDAS708, TDAS5709, M4804 A,
TDA1541) can be damaged by static electricity or
leakage from a soldering iron during repairing.

While soldering, please take the precautions against
leakage as in the itlustration.

4. Do not loosen any screws in the pick-up block,

When handling the pick-up block, please refer to the
points to NOTE when replacing the pick-up block.

5. Keep safety for hazardous invisible Laser Radiation,
DO NOT watch the Laser Beam (Objective Lens) di-
rectly.

6. Models for the same countries, Laser Warning Labels
are affixed on the unit and inside of the unit, as shown

below,
Read it carefully for your safety, when repairing or ad-
justing the unit.
[DENMARK]
CLASS 1 Tt ek Sy -AsEn sapuaom, e oren
: ARSEL | usywuG LASERSTRACING vED Aemim
LASER PRODUCT LR R L e 53
A Label affixed on the unit Al A Label affixed inside of the unit
{USA]

DANGER-INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION
WHEN OPEN AND INTERLOCK

: FAILED OR DEFEATED.
CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT AVOID DIRECT EXPOSURE TO BEAM.

A Label affixed on the unit Al A Label affixed inside of the unit

SERVICE MANUAL




I. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

In case of trouble, etc, necessitating dismantling, please dismantle in the order shown in the photographs.

Reassemble in reverse order.

1. REMOVAL UPPER COVER

2, REMOVAL FRONT PANEL

i

1. CONTROLS

AEAL convriv buc aavca poorasa ”

Disc drawer/window
Holds a compact disc.

QDisplay mode LED indicator
(MUSIC NO/INDEX, TIME)
Shows the LED display mode.

@) LED (light emitting diode) Display
Shows what mode the Akai C_D playeris in.

MEMOQ/CHECK button
To memocrize and confirm programs for
random playback.

@ DISPLAY/Function mode Select
button
To choose the display mode and MUSIC/
INDEX { +a-a / »#1} buitons mode during index
playback.

Manual Search buttons ( =« / »» )
Use these hbuttons for manual search
operation,

SERVICE MANUAL

@ MUSIC/INDEX ( »» :Forward/ r=«

:Backward) buttons
Use for skip search playback, programming.
index playback.

@)PAUSE (11} button
To temporarily stop playback.

PLAY/REPLAY (=) button
To start playback and to re-start playback from
the beginning of the music selection.

() OPEN/CLOSE/( # )STOP button
To load and eject compact discs, 16 stop com-
pact disc playback and to cancel all the memo-
rized programs.
*Jse to open and close the disc tray.

(@ roweR switch
To tum ON and OFF the Akai CD player.




Hi. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

MECHA HLOCK

FOWER TRANSFORMER

MalN PLE P 2002A5010

LED PCE OPERATION PLH
P20OBASCIC FP2009ASD3A PEO0IASUIBE
SERVD PCB
P2O0SASR2D

IV. ADJUSTMENT

3
OPERATICN HEY FCB

Fig. 3

* Normally these adjustments are not necessary, except mis-adjusted by mistake and replaced the parts.
* Set VR 1, VR2 to about neutral, before adjustment.

STEP | Adjustment [tem

1. Test Disc & Track NO.
2. Mode

3. Test Point & Adj. Part.
4. Result & Remarks.

SERVO PCB

Test Point

—_———— —

AD). PART w

1. | LASER POWER

2. [ TRACKING SERVQ OFF-SET

1. SONY Type ITI{AT-711881), NO.?

2. Play mode

3. Connect a Digital voltmeter between
TP2 (+}and TP1 (-). YRI

4. 30mV + 2mV DC

1.

2. Stop mode

3. Connect a Digital voltmeter between
TP {+)and TP3 (-}. VR2

4. 785mV = 100mV DC

SERVICE MANUAL




V. REPLACEMENT OF THE MICRO-COMPUTER IC1
ON THE MAIN PC BOARD.

1. When the IC1 MABR44 [ PTO12 is used, replace it to the MABE441PT07S.
2. When the 1C1 MAB844(PT012 and Sister Board are used, replace it to the MAB8441PT078 as shown in Fig. 5-1.
(1) Remove the Sister PC Board fixing screw (&),
(Z} Disconnect the wires on the connector (a) and (b}, and remove the wircs on the 1C2 pin @ and @.
(3 Remove the X Tal on the Sister PC Board, and set the place of *X1* on the Main PC Board.
(¥} Remove the resistor @ (I M42) on the Sister PC Board, and set the place of “R2™ on the Main PC Board.
{5} Remave the capacitor € and @ (33P) on the Sister PC Board, and set the place of “C1" and *'C2" on the Main PC
Board.
(6) Remove the conneclor (a) and (b), set the IC1 (MABE441 PT708).

SISTER PCB

—e

—N—a —h—a
&y 1 it

I
©

) IC 2 M4B04A
27I126
[ A XX R R R E R LN [(EREREX

' ﬂt
oile™ T e G GO S IO ENON CONNECTOR(g)
- .31’ 1€
c2
o as aas e e 8 ssef=— CONNECTORI(D)

Jl

JZ J3 J4
MAIN PCB Fig. 5-1
SERVICE MANUAL



Vi. REPLACEMENT OF THE MECHANISM BLOCK.

(D Remove the Front panel,

(@ Remove the Mechanism block fixing screw ®.
(3 Disconnect the connector Iz, J; and J+ on the Main PC Board, and P§ on the Operation PC Board. (refer to Fig. 6-1)

Fig. 6-1

SERVICE MANUAL




Vil. PARTS LIST

_ 2 Please make sure that Part No. is correct when ordering.

ATTENTION

1 When placmg an order for parts be sure to lxst Part No., Model No. and the descnptton of each part
- Otherwise, the non-delivery of the part or the delivery of a wrong part may result,

1If not, a part different from the one you ordered may be delivered.
3 Since :the parts shown in Parts List of Preliminary Service Manual may have been the subject of chauga
; please use this Parts List for ail future mference

HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST

_ This Parts List lists those parts which are considered necessary for repairs. Other common parts, such as resistors and

capacitors, are listed in the “Common List for Service Parts” from which these parts should be selected and stocked.

2. The Recommended Spare Parts List shows those parts in the Parts List which are considered particularly important
for service.

3. Parts not shown in the Parts List and “Common List for Service Parts” will not in principle be supplied.

4. How to read the Parts List.
a} Mechanism Block b) PC Board

2. HEAD BASE BLOCK 6. MAIN PC BOARD

REF. REF.

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

2-1x BH-T2023A320A HEAD BASE BLOCK 6-1C1  EI-324536  IC HD14049BP

HP-H2206A4010A HEAD R/P PR4-8FUC 6-1C2 ET-336801 iC MB8841-564M
Z5-477876 PANZOx0Q3STL CMT &C1A EC-338399% C MMY V 223M 250AC [U,E,B,5]
25-536488 BID20x085TL CMT 6-C1B EC-35094% CMMY V 223M 250DC (1]

ZG-402895 SP S ANGLE ADIUST 6-C1C EC-338397 C MMY V 223M 125AC [C,A]

3;;_—111_ EI-318384  OSC X’TAL NC-18C l
SP (Service Parts) Classification Symbols for primary destination
A small “x” indicates that this part is not (Al: AAL(US.A)) [S]:SAA(Australia)
shown in the Photo or Illustration (B]: BEAB(England) [U}: U/T(Universal Area)
’ [C]: CSA{Canada) [V]: VDE(W. Germany)
This number corresponds with the indi- [E]:CEE(Europe) [Y]:Custom Version
vidual parts index number in that figure. [J]:TPN{Japan)
This number corresponds with the Figure —— 8P (Service Parts) Classification
Number. L These reference symbols correspond with
component symbols in the Schematic
Diagrams.

The available PC Board Blocks are listed separately.

_ When Part No. is known, Parts Index at end of Parts List can be used to locate where that part is shown in Parts List

by its Reference No. listed at right of Part No.

WARNING

A (%) INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY, REPLACE SAFETY
CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURE’S RECOMMENDED PARTS.

AVERTISSEMENT
A (¥) IL INDIQUE LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SECUR!TE POUR MAINTENIR LE DEGRE

DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL, NE REMPLACER QUE DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE
FABRICANT.

PARTS LIST



1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

Ref. Mo Part No.

1 BB-269220
2 BB-369221
3 BM-719452
4 *BT-369204
5 #*BT-369201
8 #BT-369203
7 #BT-369200
g *ED-322238
9 ED-249377
10 ED-370415
" ED-361065
12 ED-344280
13 ED-371381
14 £0-346593
15 ED-330942
16 ED-306012
17 ED-346605
18 *EF-360723
19 HEF-358641
20 *EF-339902
21 #EF-268344
22 #E-369212

23 %E-315243

24 #E-367186

25 *El-369215

26 £1-372119

27 E-369226

28 EI-369210
29 E-34971¢
30 El-362588
31 E-307789
32 EI-369209
33 El-369284
34 E-371852
35 E-369205
36 E1-369206
37 E-347991

38 Ei-369216
39 EM-370414
40 *ER-348272
a1 *ER-349424
az #ER-305791
43 *ER-325381
4 #ER-369300
45 *ER-366452
45 #*ER-308896
47 *ES-361797
43 *ES-344274
49 ES-719451
80 ES-336780
51 ET-308472
52 ET-372109
53 ET-347738
54 ET-208141
55 ET-349272
56 ET-357845
57 ET-348081
5¢ MB-719453

Description
MECHA CD CBM2 (P2009)

-MECHA CD LOADING P2002

MOTOR LOADING
TRANS POWER P200DIB.S)
TRANS POWER P2009(C.A}
TRANS POWER P200SIE.V)
TRANS POWER P2009{U}

D SLICON 1B4B41 100,104
D LED GL-3AR1 RED

D LED $LR-34DTSF

D SiLICON DS135E-UB1

D SILICON H GMA-Q1-FY2 FO5
D SILICON H 1N4148

D ZENER H HZ3 B1

D ZENER H HZ4 C1

D ZENER H HZ7 A3

O ZENER HHZ7 £2

FUSE BET T 250V 100MA

(e}

FUSE BET T 250V 800MA

(81

FUSE SEMKO T 250V 100MA
(ES]

FUSE SEMKO T 250V 200MA
[ES1

IC TA7BLOTBAP

IC TA7800BAP

IC TAT9LO06P

IC TA79L015P

iC MABS441 TOTR

IC MAB8441P T018

IC MB81416-12

IC ME218P

IC M5238P

IC NJMM4560D

IC SAA7210

IC SGSL272M

IC TDA1541-N5

IC TDAS708

IC TOAST02

0SC CE CSAB.O0MS BMHZ
0SC X'TAL P2009 11.2896MHZ
D LE LTM-2328G CHARACTOR

R FUSE ERD2ZFC $10 1,/4W 12R0G
R FUSE ERD2FC $10 1./4W 18ROG

R FUSE RF255J 1,/4W 100J
R FUSE RF255J 1,74W 2R2J
R FUSE RF255J 1,/4W 3R3J
R FUSE RF255J 1.74W 4R7}
R FUSE RF255J 1,/4W 470
SW PUSH SDDLD1

SW SELECT HXW(0244-01-060 01-4

(Ll

SW SKELETON

SW TACT SKHHAJOO4A
TR Z8A1BEFGFOS
TR 2841161

TR 25A1282A EF FO5
TR 23C2803 G FOS

TR 25C3242A EF FOS
TR 25C3242A F.GFD5
TR 28C3383 8.T

BELT LOADING

PARTS LIST




[[CD MECHA BLOCK |

N ““L I

2. CD MECHA CDM2 (P2009) BLOCK 3. CD LOADING MECHA (P2009) BLOCK
Ref. No. Part No. Description RAetf No. Part No. Description
2-1 BB-369220 MECHA, CD CDM2 P2009) 341 BB-369221 MECHA CD LOADING P200%

3-2 ES-719451 SW SKELETON

3 MEB-719453 BELT LOADING

3-4 BM-719452 MOTOR LOADING

35 SC-719454 DISC TRAY

PARTS LIST
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1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

Ref. No. Part No.
1 BB-368220
2 BB-369221
3 BM-719452
4 *BT-3608204
5 #BT-369201
§ *BT-369203
7 #BT-369200
g #ED-322238
9 ED-249377
10 ED-370415
" ED-361055 -
12 ED-344280
13 ED-371381
14 ED-346593
15 ED-330962
16 ED-306012
17 ED-346605
18 *EF-360723
19 *EF-358641
20 % EF-339802
21 HEF-268344
22 *E-360212
23 #E-315243
24 *E-367136
25 #El-369215
28 E-372119
27 EI-369225
28 E-369210
29 E-348719
30 EI-362583
K3 El-307789
32 EI-369209
33 E-359284
34 EF371852
35 £1-369205
36 E-369206
37 El-3479%1
38 E-369216
39 EM-370414
40 *ER-348272
41 *ER-349424
42 s ER-305791
43 #ER-325381
44 #ER-369300
45 #ER-366452
46 *ER-308898
47 #E8-361797
43 *ES-344274
49 ES-719451
50 ES-336780
51 ET-308472
52 ET-372109
53 ET-347738
54 ET-308141
55 ET-349272
56 ET-357845
57 £T-349081
58 MB-719453

) Dgs'criptioh

MECHA CD COM2 1P2009)

‘MECHA CD LOADING P2009

MOTOR LOADNG

TRANS POWER P20G9{B.3!
TRANS POWER P20039(C.A}
TRANS POWER PZ00HI(E.V)
TRANS POWER P2009{L)

D SHLICON 1B4B41 100,71.0A
D LED GL-3AR1 RED

O LED SLR-34DTSF

D SLICOM DS135E-UB1

D SILICOM H GMA-01-FY2 FO5
D SILICON H 1N4148

D ZENER H HZ3 B1

D ZENER HHZ4 €1

D ZENER HHZ7 A3

D ZENER H HZ7 C2

FUSE BET T 250Y 100MA

(B]

FUSE BET T 250V 800MA
(I

FUSE SEMKC T 250V 100MA
[E.8) :

. FUSE SEMKQ T 250V 800MA

[ES]

IC TA78LO15AP
IC TATBO05AP

IC TATILO06P
IC.TA79LOT5P

IC MABS441 T078

" ICMAB3441P TO18

IC MBS1416-12
IC M5218P

IC M5238P

IC NJMABBCD

I SAAT210

IC SGSL272M

I TDA1541-N5

K TDAB70S

IC TDABTGC9

0SC CE CSAS.00MS BMHZ

0SC X'TAL P2009 11.2896MHZ
IND LE LTM-8328G CHARACTOR

R FUSE ERD2FC 510 1,74W 12R0G
R FUSE ERD2FC $10 1,74W 18ROG
R FUSE RF25S5J 1,/4W 100J

R FUSE RF255J 1,/4W 2R2J

R FUSE RF255.J 1,74W 3R3J-

R FUSE RF255.J 1,74W 4R7J

R FUSE RF255J 174w 470,

SW PUSH SDDLD1

SW SELECT HXW0244-01.060 01-4
(] :

SW SKELETON

SW TACT SKHHAJOO4A

TR 2SA1115 EF.G FO5

TR 25A1161

TR 2SA1282A EF FOS

TR 252603 G FC5

TR 28C32424 EF FO5

TR 2SC3242A F.G FOS

TR 28C33838.T

BELT LOADING

PARTS LIST




[CD MECHA BLOCK |

Nlnsi IS0

2. CD MECHA CDM2 (P2009) BLOCK
Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref No. Part No.
241 BB-369220 MECHA CD CDM2 IP2009) 341 BB-389221
3-2 ES-719451
33 MB-719453
3-4 BM-719452
35 SC-719454
i
PARTS LIST

3. CD LOADING MECHA {P2009) BLOCK

Description

MECHA CD LOADMNG P2009
SW SKELETON

BELT LOADING

MOTOR LOADING

DISC TRAY

10
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4. P.C BOARD BLOCK

Ref. No, Part No.

114 BA-P2003A020A
4-1B BA-P2009A020B
4-1C BA-F2O09ADZOC
4.2 BA-P2009A040A
4-3 BA-P2009A050A

PC OPERATION BLK CONSISTS OF FOLLOWING P.C BOARD.

*OPERATHON P.C BOARD

Description

PC MAIN BLK CD-M300{U}

PC MAIN BLK CD-M300(C.A}

FC MAIN BLK CD-M300(E B.S)
PC SERVO BLK CD-M300

PCi#} OPERATION BLK CD-M300

*(PERATION KEY P.C BCARD

*LED P.C BOARD

5. MAIN P.C BOARD

Ref. Mo, Part No.

5-Ch7 EC-365589
5-C64 #EC-320548
5-CH44 *EC-338411
5-D1 ED-344280
5-b2 ED-361055
5-D3 #ED-346523
5-D4 #ED-361065
5-05 *ED-3G1055
5-D8 *ED-361055
5-D7 #ED-361065
5-08 *ED-322238
5-D% *ED-322238
5-010 *ED-361055
5-Dt1 *ED-381055
5012 *ED-361055
5-D13 *ED-346593
5-014 ED-345593
5-015 ED-306012
5-FR1 *ER-325381
5-FR2 #ER-369294
5-FR3 *ER-366452
5-FR4 *ER-366452
5-FR5 #ER-305791
5-FRG #ER-305791
5-FR7 *ER-30B896
5-FRB *ER-3088%6
5-FR9 #ER-305791
5-FR1Q #ER-3056791
5.81 EH-366289
501 El-372113

B2 EI-369209

5iIC3 El-388210

5-IC4 E-371852

5-1C5 El-3682588

5.IC6 El-349719

BICT #EI-369212

5-IC8 #E-315243

5.ICY #E|-367186

5-IC10 #EI-369215

5-TR1 ET-308141
5-TR2 ET-308472
5-TR3 ET-343081
5-TR4 ET-3439081
5-TRG ET-349081
5-TR6 &ET-308472
5-TRY HET-308141
5-TRS % ET-308141
5-TRO HET-308472
5-TRIO ET-308141
5-TR11 ET-349081
5-TR12 ET-308472
5-TR13 ET-308473
5-TR14 ET-37210¢

Description

CEC WV CUT A3 682M 16.0DC
CCEVF 1027 250AC

(vl

C CE W FZ 103P 400AC
[C.AEB.S]

D SILICOM H GMA-01-FY2 FO5
D SILICON DS135E-UB1

D ZENER H HZ3 B1

D SILICON D5 135E-UB1

D SILICOM DS135E-LUR1

D SILICON D5 135E-UB1

D SILICON DS138E-UB1

D SILICON 1B4B41 100.71.04
D SILICON 1B4B41 100,71.04
D SILICON DS135E-UBY

D SILICOM DS 135E-UB1

D SILICON DS135E-UB1

D ZENER HHZ3 B1

D ZENER H HZ3 B1

0O ZENERHHZT A3

R FUSE RF255.) 1,74W 2R2)
R FUSE RF255.J 1.74W 1R0J
R FUSE RF255) 1.74W 4R7J
R FUSE RF25S.J 1,74W 4R7J
R FUSE AF255.J 1.74W 100J
R FUSE RF258.) 1./4W 100
R FUSE RF25SJ 174w 470
R FUSE RF255J 1.74W 470
R FUSE RF253J 1.74W 100J
R FUSE RF253J 1.74W 100J
COMP RRKC1.78B11 223J
IC MABS441 TO78

IC SAATZ1D

IC MB81415-12

IC TDAT541-N5

IC M5238P

iC M5218P

IC TA7BLO15AP

IC TA78Q0SAP

IC TA79L006P

IC TATSLO1GP

TR 2502603 GFO5

TR 25A1115EF.G FOB

TR 25C3383 5.7

TR 25C3383 5.7

TR 28C3383 8.7

TR 25A1115 EF.G FOB

TR 25C2603 GFO5

TR 25C2603 G FO5

TR 2SA1115 EFG FO5

TR 25C2603 G FO5

TR 2503383 5.7

TR 25A1115 EF.G FOS

TR 2541115 EF.G FO5

TR 25A1181

Ref. Mo.

5V
5-vL2
5-¥WL3
5-v31

5.%1
5-X2
5-F1A

5-F2A

5-F3A

B-FAA

5-F1B

5.F2B

5-F3B

5-F4B

Ref. No.

6.7
6-C23
5-C24
§-C48
81
802
8-D3
8-D4
5-D5
6-06
6-FR3
B-FR4
8.-FRS
6-FRE
8101
6.1C2
8-1C3
6-IC4
8-TR1
8-TR2
6-YR1
6-vR2

Ref. No.

7
702
703
7.05
7-06
7-FR1
1-FR2
7-FR3
7-FR4
7-IC1
7.C2
7-TR1
7-TR2
7-TR3
7-TR4
7-TRS
7-X1

PARTS LIST

Part No.

EC-362920
EQ-362921
£0-362922
*E5-344274

EI-3479%1
EI-369218
*EF-339902

*EF-339902

*EF-258344

#EF-258344

*EF-360723

*EF-360723

*EF-358641

*EF-358641

Part No.

EC-334402
EC-361245
EC-361245
EC-334402
ED-346605
ED-346606
ED-371381
ED-344280
£0-344288
ED-344280
*ER-349424
*ER-348272
*ER-369294
#ER-369294
EI-369205
EI-369208
El- 369284
EI-307789
ET-357845
ET-308472
EV.522404
EV-464264

Part No.

ED-344280
ED-249377
ED-249377
ED-330962
ED-330962
*ER-369294
*ER-325381
#ER-389300
¥ER-325381
El-389225
EM-370414
ET-347738
ET-347738
ET-349272
ET-349272
ET-347738
El-347991

Description

COIL VARI 1 25-5430-13 WHITE
COIL VARI 1 25-6431-13 RED
COIL VARI 1 25-6432-13 BLACK
SW SELECT HXW0244-01-060 01-4
[l

0SC CE CSAS 00MS BMHZ

OSC X' TAL P200g 11.2896MHZ
FUSE SEMKO T 250V 100MA
[E.5]

FUSE SEMKO T 250V 100MA
‘5]

FUSE SEMKO T 250V 800MA
ES]

FUSE SEMKC T 250V 800MA
[E.8)

FUSE BET T 250V 100MA

(B]

FUSE BET T 250V 100MA

(B]

FUSE BET T 250V 800MA

(B]

FUSE BET T 250V 800MA

B

6. SERVO P.C BOARD

Description

C5TY v 505 COFS 472J B0DC
CPP WV FOS PP 2720 50DC
CPP YV FOS PP 2720 50DC
CSTY V S05 COFS 472J 50DC
D ZENER H HZ7 C2

D ZENER H HZ7 C2

D SILICON H 1H4148

D SILICON H GMA-01-FY 2 FO5
O SILCON H GMA-01-FY2 FOB
D SILICON H GMA-01-FY2 FO5
R FUSE ERDZFC 510 1.74W 18R0G
R FUSE ERD2FC 510 1,74W 12R0G
R FUSE RF25S) 1.74W 1RO

R FUSE RF255J 1.74W 1RO

IC TDAS708

IC TDASTO09

IC 3GSL272M

1€ NJIM4ES0D

TR 25C3242A F.G FO5

TR 2841115 EF.GF05

R S-FIX ¥ VBK1-1 3P 102

R S-FIX v vBK1-1 3P 803

7. OPERATION P.C BOARD

Description

D SILICON H GMA-01.FY2 FO5
D LED GL-3AR1 RED

D LED GL-3AR1 RED

D ZENER HHZ4 C1

D ZENER HHZ4 C1

R FUSE RF255. 1 74W 1R0OJ
R FUSE RF265.J 1.74wW 2R2J
R FUSE RF255.J 1.74W 3R3J
R FUSE RF25S.J 174w 2R2J
IC MABB441P TO18

IND LE LTM-8328G CHARACTOR
TR 2ISA1282A EFFOS

TR 25A1282A EF FOS

TR 25C3242AEF FOS

TR 2SC3242A EFFOS

TR 2SA1282A EF FO5

0SC CE CS546.00MS BMHZ




[ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

8. OPERATION KEY P.C BOARD

Ref. No. Part No.

8-T51 ES-336780
8-T82 ES-336780
8-TS3 E3-336720
8-T54 ES-3368780
8-T85 ES-336730
8-TS6 ES-336780
8-TS7 E3-336780
8-TS8 ES-336780
8-T59 ES-3367820

9. LED P.C BOARD

Ref. No. Part No.
9.4 ED-370415

Description

SW TACT SKHHAJOO4A
SW TACT SKHHAJOD4A
SW TACT SKHHAJOO4A
SW TALT SKHHAJOO4A
SW TACT SKHHAJOO4A
SW TACT SKHHAJOO4A
SW TACT SKHHAJOO4A
SW TACT SKHHAJOO4A
SW TACT SKHHAJOO4A

Description
D LED SLR-34D75F

12

Ref. No.
10-1
10-2A
10-28
10-2¢C
10-20
10-3
10-44
10-48
10-4C
10-40
10-4E
10-54
10-5B
10.5W301
10-T901A
10-T301B

10-T901C
10-TS01D

PARTS LIST

Part No.
£5-313796
SP-359777G
GP-359777H
SF-359777N
SP-389777K
£5-353355
% EW-363659
# EW-3B3801
K EW-3B3672
#EW-363684
*EW-363698
EW-365424
EwW-365425
*E5-361797
#*BT-359200
#*BT-369201

*BT-369203
*BT-369204

10. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Description

ST BIDAOXOBSTL CMT

IPOWER TRANS FIX]

PANEL REAR CD-M300{U}

PANEL REAR CD-M300IC.A)

PANEL REAR CD-M300(E)

PANEL REAR CB-M300(8.5)

CT BR3OX0BSTL BZN PROJECTION
[REAR PANEL FIX)

AL CORD 200 0129AVFF BO70 A U/T
v

AC CORD 200 0238PSPT1 2070 A UC
{C.A]

AC CORD 200 0364 LCFL BO70 A EV
(€]

AC CORD 200 LCFLBQ7O A B

(8]

AC CORD 200 0436 LCFLBO7O A S
i8]

CORD SAE-080 2P AUDID CORD
[UCEB.S]

CORD SAE-061 2P AUDIO CORD UL
[A]

SW PUSH 5DDLD1

TRANS POWER P2003{U}

TRANS POWER P200I(C.A)

TRANS POWER P2003(E.V)

TRANS POWER P20039(B,5}




4. P.C BOARD BLOCK

Ref. No.

414
4-18
4-1¢
4.2
4.3

PC OPERATION BLK CONSISTS OF FOLLOWING P.C BOARD,

Part No.

BA-P2008A020A
BA-P2009A0208
BA-P2008A020C
BA-P2009A0404
BA-P2009A050A

*OPERATION P.C BOARD
*(QPERATION KEY P.C BOARD
*{ ED P.C BOARD

Describtion

PG MAIN BLK CD-MI00IU)

PC MAIN BLK CD-M300(C.A)

PC MAIN BLK CD-M300IE.B.S)
P{ SERVO BLK CD-M300

PC{w) OPERATION BLK CD-M300

5. MAIN P.C BOARD

Ref. No.

5-C57
5-C64

B-CBAA

50
502
503
5-04
5-D5
5-08
5.07
b-08
5.09
500
5.011
5012
5013
5014
5015
5-FR1
5-FR2
5-FR3
5-FR4
5-FRS
5-FR8
5-FR7
5-FR8
5-FRY
5-FR10
581
51
5402
§C3
51C4
5C8
5IC6
5C7
5ce
5C3
5-IC10
5-TR1
5-TR2
5-TR3
5-TR4
§-TR5
5-TRG
§-TR7
5-TR8
5-TRY
5-TR1D
5-TR11
3-TR12
5-TR13
5-TR14

Part No.

EC-365589
*EC-320548

#EC-338411

ED-344280
ED-361065
skED-346593
*ED-361055
*ED-361066
#ED-361055
*ED-361055
#ED-322238
*E0-322238
#ED-361055
#ED-361055
*ED-361065
$ED-346593
ED-246593
ED-308012
*ER-325381
*ER-369294
*ER-366452
*ER-366462
#ER-305791
#ER-305791
*ER-308898
*ER-308896
#ER-305791
#ER-3057M
EH-365289
EI-372119
E-369209
El-369210
El-371852
El-362588
EI-349719
®E-3608212
®E-315242
KEI-367186
*E-369215
ET-308141
ET-308472
ET-348081
ET-348081
ET-349081
HET-308472
HET-308141
#ET-308141
HET-308472
ET-308141
ET-348081
ET-308472
ET-308472
ET-372109

Description

CECV CUT ASY 682M 16.0DC
CCE VF103Z 250AC

Ul

CCEVFZ 103P 400AC
{C.AERS]

D SILICON H GMA-01-FY2 FO5
D SILICON D513SE-UB1

D ZENER H HZ3 B1

D SILICON D5135E-UB1

D SILICON D5138E-UBT

D SILICON DS135E-UB1

D SILICON D5 135E-UR1

0 SILICON 184B41 100.71.0A
D SILICON 184B41 100,71.0A
D SIEON DS135E-UB1

D SILICON D5 135E-UE1

D SILICON DS135E-UB1

D ZENER H HZ3 E1

D ZENER HHZ2 B1

D ZENER HHZT A3

R FUSE RF253.) 1./4W 2R2)
R FUSE RF25SJ 1 74w 1R0J
RFUSE REZB3. 174w 4R7)
R FUSE RF255J 1,74W 4R7J
R FUSE RF25SJ) 174w 1004
R FUSE RF255. 174w 1004
R FUSE RF255J 174w 470J
R FUSE RF253.) 1 74w 470
R FUSE RF253J 174w 100J
R FUSE RF253) 1,74W 1004
COMF RRKC1.78B11 223.
IC MABS441 T078

IC SAATZ10

IC MBB1415-12

IC TDA1541-N5

IC MS238P

IC M5218P

IC TATBLO16AP

IC TATBOQSAP

IC TATOLOOBP

IC TA79LO18P

TR 25C2603 GFO5

TR 2SA1115 EFGFOS

TR 2SC3383 5T

TR 28C3383 5.7

TR 25C3383 8T

TR 2SA1115 EFGFOS

TR 25C2603 G FO5

TR 25C2603 G F(B
TR2SAT11S EFGFOS

TR 25C2603 GFQ5

TR 28C3383 57

TR 25A1115 EF G FO5

TR 2541115 EFGFO5

TR 2SA1181

Ref. No.

5-VL1
5-VL2
5-VL3
5-V51

B-X1
5-X2
5F1A

5F2A

5-F3A

5-F1A

5-F1B

§-F2B

5.F3B

5-F4B

Ref. No.

6-C17
8-C23
6.C24
6-Ca8
6-D1
6-02
6-D3
6.D4
6-D5
6-D6
B-FR3
6-FR4
6-FRS
6-FRS
6-1C1
§-IC2
64C3
6-IC4
8-TR1
8-TRZ
8-VR1
8-V¥R2

Ref. No.

7-D1
7-D2
7-D3
7-D&
706
7-FR1
7-FRZ
7-FR3
7-FR4
7481
7-C2
7-TR1
7-TR2
7-TR3
7-TR4
7-TRS
7-X1

Part No.

EQ-362920
ED-362921
ED-362922
*ES-344274

El-247431
El-369216
# EF-338302

#EF-333902

#EF.258344

HEF-268344

#EF-360723

#EF-360723

*EF-358641

*EF-358641

Part No,

EC-334402
EC-361245
EC-361245
EC-334402
ED-346605
ED-346605
ED-371381
ED-344280
ED-343280
ED-344280
+ER-340424
*ER-348272
*+ER-369204
#ER-369294
EI-369205
EI- 389208
E1-369284
EI-307789
ET-357345
ET-308472
EV-522404
EV-4G4264

Part No.

ED-344280
ED-249377
ED-249377
ED-330952
ED-330962
#ER-369204
*ER-325381
*ER-369300
#ER-325381
El-369225
EM-370414
ET-347738
ET-347728
ET-349272
ET-343272
ET-347738
El-347991

Deascription

COIL VARI 1 25-5430-13 WHITE
COIL VARI 1 25-5431-13 RED
COIL WVARI 1 25-5432-13 BLACK

SW SELECT HXWO244-01-060 01-4

(V)

0SC CE CSAB00MS BMHZ
OSC X'TAL P2009 11.2896MHZ
FUSE SEMKO T 250v 100MA
[ES]

FUSE SEMKO T 250v 100MA
[ES]

FUSE SEMKO T 250Y 800MA
[ES]

FUSE SEMKO 7 250V BOOMA
ES]

FUSE BET T 250V 100MA
{B]

FUSE BET T 250V 100MA
[B]

FUSE BET T 250V 800MA

8]

FUSE BET T 250V 800MA

(B]

6. SERVO P.C BOARD

Description

€ 8TY V 505 CQFS 472J s0DC
CPP YV FOS PP 2720 500C

C PP W FQS PP 2720 50DC

C 5TY vV S05 CQOFS 472 50DC
D ZENER H HZ7 C2

D ZENER H HZ7 2

D SILICON H 1N4148

D SILICON H GMA-01-FY 2 FOS
D SILICON H GMA-01-FY2 FQS
D SILICON H GMA-01-FY2 FOS

R FUSE ERD2FC $10 1.74W 18R0G
R FUSE ERD2FC S10 1.74W 12R0G

R FUSE RF255J 1.74W 1R0Y
R FUSE RF253J 1.74wW 1R0J
IC TDASTOR

IC TDABFOS

IC SGSL272M

IC NJM45EOD

TR 25C3242A F.GFOB

TR 25A111BEFGFOB

R S-FIX V ¥BK1-1 3P 102

R S-FIX ¥ WBK1-1 3P 503

7. OPERATION P.C BOARD

Description

D SILICON H GMA-01-FY 2 FO5
D LED GL-3AR1 RED

D LED GL-3AR1 RED

D ZENER H HZ4 C1

D ZENER H HZ4 C1

R FUSE RF255J 1.74W 1R0J
R FUSE RF255.) 174w 2R2
R FUSE RF255J 1.74W 3R3J
R FUSE RF258J 174w 2R2.
IC MABB441F TO18

IND LE LTM-83238G CHARACTOR
TR 25A1282A EF FOS

TR 25A1282A EF FO5

TR 25C3242A EF FO5

TR 25C3242A EF FO5

TR 25A1282A EF FO5

QSC CE CSAB.OOMS 6MHZ

PARTS LIST

11



[ ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

(swoopA

8. OPERATION KEY P.C BOARD 10. ASSEMBLY BLOCK
Ref. No. Part No. Deascription Ref. No. Part No. Description
8.TS1 £5-336780 SW TACT SKHHAJOO4A 10-1 25-313796 $T BID4OXOESTL CMT
8-T52 £5-236780 SW TACT SKHHAJOO4A [POWER TRANS FIX]
8.T52 £5.336780 SW TACT SKHHAJOO4A 10-24 $P-3597776 PANEL REAR CD-M300{U} :
B-TS4 ES-236780 SW TACT SKHHAJOO4A 10-28 $P-359777H PANEL REAR CD-M300IC. Al i
8-TS6 £5-336780 SW TACT SKHHAJGO4A 10-2C SP-359777N PANEL REAR CD-M300E)
8.TS6 ES-336780 SW TACT SKHHAJCO4A 10-20 $P-359777K PANEL REAR CD-M300(B.5)
8-TS7 £S-336780 $W TACT SKHHA JO04A 10-3 25-353355 CT BRI0X08STL BZN PROJECTION
8.Ts8 ES-336780 SW TACT SKHHAJOO4A [REAR PANEL FIX]
8-T58 £S-336780 SW TACT SKHHAJCO4A 10-4A  <EW-363659 AC CORD 200 0129AVFF 8070 A U/T
V]
1048 %EW-363801 AC CORD 200 0238PSPT1 BO70 A UC
[C.A]
10-4C  KEW-363672 AC CORD 200 0364 LCFL BO7O A EV |
[E] :
104D *EW-363684 AC CORD 200 LCFL BO70 A B ]
9. LED P.C BOARD 5] |
10-4F  *EW-363698 AC CORD 200 0436 LCFL BOTO A § i
e i3]
Ref.No.  PartNo. Description 10-5A EW-365424 CORD SAE-060 2P AUDIO CORD
.04 ED-370415 D LED SLR-34DTSF [U.CEBS]
10-58 EW-365425 CORD SAE-061 2P AUDIO CORD UL
[A]
‘ 10-5W901  *ES-361797 $W PUSH SDOLD1
10-T901A  %BT-369200 TRANS POWER P2009{U)
10-T901B  *BT-369201 TRANS POWER P2009(C.A)
10-T901C  %BT-369203 TRANS POWER P200SHE.V)
10-T901D  %BT-369204 TRANS POWER P2009{B,S)
PARTS LIST

12
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11. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Ref. Neo. Part No. Description

11-15 BD-B369078A PANEL FRONT PART CD-M300
11-1-B BD-B363078B PANEL FROMT-B PART CD-M30Q
11-1-W BD-B3690780 PANEL FRONT-W FART CD-M300
11-2 S§Z-369161 WINDOW LED

113 SE-369162 FRONT PLATE

11-4% MB-369157 RUBBER STOPPER

11-5 SP-369158 PANEL DOCOR

118 §Z-369159-A HOLDER PANEL DOOR

11-7 Z(-365751 SP DOOR STOPPER-2

1188 SK-369637G-A KMNOB FUNCTION MEMORY
11-8-8 SK-369637H KNOB FUNCTION MEMORY -8
11-8-W SK-3696376G-A KNOB FUNCTION MEMORY
1198 SK-369637J)-A KNOB FUNCTION DISPLAY
11-9-B SK-369637K KNOB FUNCTION DISPLAY-B

11-9-w SK-369637.)-A KNOB FUNCTION DISPLAY
11108 SK-369837L-A KNOB FUNCTION SKIP {1}
11-10-8 SK-369637M KNOB FUNCTION SKIP {1)-B
11-10-W SK-369637L-A KNOB FUNCTION SKIP (1)
11-118 SK-3B9837N-A KMOB FUNCTION SKIP {2)
11-11-8 SK-369637P KNOB FUNCTION SKIP {2)-B
1-11-W SK-2B9637N-A KNOB FUNCTION SKIP {2}
11-128 SB-358832D-A BUTTON PUSH (4}

11128 $B-358882C-A BUTTOR PUSH (3}
11-12-wW $B-358882B-B BUTTOM PUSH(Z)

11-138 SP-369076A COVER UPPER

11-13-B $SP-3690768 COVER UPPER-B
11-13-W SP-369076E | COVER UPPER-W
11-14 25-320906 ST BR3OXOBSTL CMT
[UPPER COVER FIX]
11-15-8 Z5-343165 CT BR3OX06STL CMT
11-15-B Z5-353355 CT BR30XOBSTL BZN PROJECTION
11-16 SA-349332 FQOT
1117 25-344754 ST PAN3IOX06STL CMT C0BG

SYMEBOL FOR COLOR VARJIATION
S: SILVER
B: BLACK
W: WHITE

PARTS LIST




INDEX
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Part No. Ref. No Fart No. Ref. No. Part No. Ref. No. Part No. Ref. No.
BA-P2009A020A 4-1A El-307789 §c4 ET-308141 54
BA-P2009A0208 4-1B EI-315243 23 ET-308141 §-TR1
BA-P2009A020C 4-1C E-315243 S.ce ET-308141 5-TR7
BA-P2003A040A 4-2 EI-347991 27 ET-308141 5-TR8
BA-P2009A050A 4-3 El-347991 §-x1 ET-308141 5-TR10
BB-369220 1 E1-347991 7-X1 ET-308472 51
BB-369220 241 EI-349719 29 ET-308472 5-TR2
BB-369221 z El-349719 54C6 ET-308472 5.-TRE
BB-369221 341 El-362588 30 ET-302472 5-TR9
BD-B369078A 1118 El-362588 5-IC5 ET-308472 6-TR12
BD-B369078B 11-1-B EI-367186 24 ET-308472 5-TR13
BD-B369078D 11-1-W EI-367186 5-IC9 ET-308472 6-TR2
BM-719452 3 EI-369206 35 ET-347738 52
BM-719452 3-4 EI-368205 §-IC1 ET-347738 7-TR1
BT-369200 7 El-369206 38 ET-347738 7-TR2
BT-389200 10-T901 4 El- 369206 §-1C2 ET-347738 7-TRS
BT-369201 5 EI-369209 132 ET-349081 57
BT-369201 10-T9018 El-369209 5.1C2 ET-249081 5-TR3
BT-360203 6 EI-368210 28 ET-349081 5-TR4
BT-369203 10-T901C EI-369210 5-IC3 ET-349081 5-TR5
BT-369204 4 EL-369212 22 ET-349081 5-TR11
BT-369204 10-T801D EI-369212 54C7 ET-348272 55
EC-320548 5-C64 El-369215 25 ET-349272 7-TR3
EC-334402 6-C17 El-369215 51G10 ET-349272 7-TR4
EC-334402 6-Cag EI-369216 38 ET-357845 58
EC-338411 5-C64A EI-369218 b-x2 ET-357845 §-TR1
EC-3612a45 6-C23 El-369225 27 ET-372109 52
EC-361245 6-C24 El-363225 7K1 ET-372109 5-TR14
EC-385639 5-C57 El-369284 33 EV-464264 6-VRZ
ED-249377 2 EI-362284 §-1C3 EV.-522404 8-VR1
ED-249377 7-D2 E-371862 34 EW-363659 10-4A
ED-249377 7-D3 El-371852 5-C4 EW-363672 10-4C
ED-306012 18 E-372119 26 Ew-363684 10-4D
ED-306012 5016 El-372119 5-IC1 EW-363698 10-4E
ED-322238 8 EM-370414 39 EwW-363801 10-38
£D-322238 5-08 EM-370414 Fac2 EwW-365424 10-54
ED-322238 5-09 E0-362920 5-WL1 EW-3656425 10-58
ED-330962 1% EQ-362921 §-vL2 MB-362157 11-4X
ED-330962 7-D5 EO-362922 5-VL3 MB-719453 58
ED-330962 7-06 ER-305791 42 MB-719453 3-3
ED-344280 12 ER-305791 S-FR6 SA-349332 11-18
ED-344280 5-01 ER-305791 5-FRG 5B-368382B-8 11-12-W
ED-244280 8-04 ER-305791 5-FR9 $B-352882C-A 11-128
ED-344280 6-D5 ER-306791 5-FR10 58-358882D-A 11-128
ED-344280 6-D6 ER-308896 45 SC-719454 3-5
ED-344280 7-D? ER-308836 5-FR7 SE-369162 11-3
ED-346593 14 ER-308896 5-FR8 SK-369637G-A 11-85
ED-346593 5-D3 ER-325381 43 SK-369637G-A 11-8-W
ED-346593 5-013 ER-325381 5-FR1 SK-369637H 11-8-8
ED-348593 5-D14 ER-325381 7-FR2 SK-369637J-A 11-98
ED-346605 17 ER-325381 7-FR4 SK-3696374-A 11-9-W
ED-346605 6-01 ER-348272 40 SK-369637K 11-9-B
ED-346605 6-D02 ER-348272 6-FR4 SK-369637L-A 11108
ED-361055 1 ER-3409424 41 SK-369637L-A 1-10-w
ED-361055 5-D2 ER-349424 6-FR3 SK-369637M 11-10-B
ED-361065 5-D4 ER-3664562 45 SK-36@637N-A 11-118
ED-361055 505 ER-368452 6-FR3 SK-369637N-A 1-11-wW
ED-361055 5-06 ER-366452 5-FR4 5K-368637P 11-11-B
ED-361055 507 ER-369284 5-FR2 §P-3597776G 10-2A
ED-361055 5010 ER-369294 6-FRD 8P-359777TH 10-2B
ED-36105% S0t ER-369294 6-FRE SP-359777K 10-2D
ED-361065 5012 ER-369294 7-FR1 8P-359777N 10-2C
ED-370415 0 ¢ ER-369300 44 SP-359076A 11138
ED-370416 9-p4 ER-369300 7-FR3 SP-389076B 11-13-B
ED-371381 13 ES-336780 50 SP-369076E 11-13-W
ED-371381 603 ES-338780 8-TS1 SP-360158 11-5
EF-258344 21 E5-336720 8-T82 5Z-369159-A 11-8
EF-268344 b-F3A ES-336780 8-T53 8Z-369161 1-2
EF-258344 5-FaA ES-336780 8:TS4 ZG-365751 1-7
EF-339902 20 ES-336780 8.TS6 Z5-31379¢ 10-1
EF-339902 S5-F1A ES-336780 8-T88 25-320008 11-14
EF-339902 5-F2A ES-33878C 8787 25-343165 11-16-8
EF-258641 19 ES-336780 8-T58 25-344754 17
EF-358641 5-F3B ES-336780 8-TS9 25-363355 10-2
EF-358641 5-F48 ES5-344274 43 Z8-353365 11-15-8
EF-360723 18 ES-344274 5-vS1
EF-360723 6-FIB ES5-361797 47
EF-360723 §-F2B ES-361797 10-5W901
EH-365289 B-B1 ES-718451 49
EI-307789 31 ES-719451 3-2

PARTS LIST




' ABBREVIATIONS (COMPACT DISC)

ABBREVIATION

ABBREVIATION " EXPLANATION EXPLANATION
A-D Analog to Digital (Convertor) -Mh Mega Bits
ADC Analog to Digital (Convertor) MDA Motor Drive Amplifiér
BCD Binary Code Decimal MFM ‘| Modified Frequency Modulation
BPI Bits per Inch MM Mono-stable Multivibrator
CD Compact Disc M2:FM Modified Modified Frequency Modulation
CIRC Cross Interleaving & Reed Solomon Coding | MOD2 Modulo 2 {Addition}
CLV Constant Linear Velocity MP Microprocessor
Cp Clock Pulses - MSHB Most Significant Bit
CRCC Cyclic Redundancy Check Codes NA Numerical Aperture

| D Level Decision Level ’ NRZ Non Retumn to Zero
D-A Digital to Analog (Convertor) NRZ-1 Non Return to Zero Inverted
DAC Digital to Analog (Convertor)} P Parity Data '
DAD Digital Audio Disc PAM Pulse Amplitude Modulation
DEM Dynamic Element Matching PCM Puls¢ Code Modulation
DPD Differential Phase Detection PD Phase Detector
DSV Digital Sum Value PE Phase Encode
EFM |* Eight to fourteen Modulation PLL Phase Locked Loop
EX-0OR EXclusive OR PNM Pulse Number Modulation
FCI Flux Changes per Inch PPM Pulse Phase Modulation
FIR Finite Impulse Response PWM Pulse Width Modulation
FP Front Pulse Q Parity Data
FPG Front Pulse Gate R,R Rz, ete. Data for Right Channel
f Frequency of Sampling RAM Random Access Memory
GF Galois Field RPG Rear Pulse Gate
H&YV (Parity) Horizontal & Vertical SCOOP Self Coupled Optical Pick-up
IR Infinite Impulse Response S&H Sample & Hoid
kb Kilo Bits S/N Signal to Noise Ratio
L.Li, L2, etc. Data for Left Channel S8G Standard Signal Generator
LPF Low Pass Filter SYS CON SYStem CONirol
LSB Least Significant Bit

15




A'KAI mooer CD-M300

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
AND PC BOARDS

Ly

. N

IR
T

o S e
LT,

e

TO GFERATION KEY OPERATION PCEB P2009A503A

PCB WW203 ] S— o .
25A1282-—=TR{,TR2,TR5 T oy sm— e
26032a2— ——TR3 . TR4 SERVO PCB P2009A5020
Eﬂ = PHP TRANSISTER 23(-_3242___TR'|
B WARNING: A INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS FOR CONTINUED SAFETY, 28AilIS———TR2
Sy [ ele] snpn TRaNsISTER REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
254i262 i RECOMMENOED PARTS o [o_o I - PNP TRANSISTER
25C3242 AVERTISSEMENT: AL INDIQUE LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SECURITE. B )
' POUR MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL, c
NE REMPLACER QUE DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT [o o]e] =NPN TRANSISTER ECB E .
B 25(3242 254111

TO OPERATION PCH

.70 OPERATION
| e w202

LED BCB
P2009A503C




CHASS!S GND

AT

iwSIvaL |

ryf¥ieery

L0108v600ed 89d NIV

78 910

e T

e

WEBoaA"
Tt

1§ e itipeteEiete
ABB44 P

A T S

<

e S 3‘,“» P
E E —
E"i gi o} -3

) 2
LOCATION OF COMPONETS

é"ném}a: : 1 ] & LTS iy ' ICY....E4 TRY....E3
WY T 495 W g i k > IC2....D3

TRZ....E2
IC3..,.E2 TR3....Cl
IC4....F2 TR3b...C1
ICS5....E1 TR4....(2
IC6,...C1 TR4b...Cl
IC7....B2 TRS,...C2
IC8,...B2 TRS5h...C1
IC9....B3 TR6....B1
ICid...B1  TR7....Bt
TRE....At
TR9....C3
TR10...B1
TR12...02
TRi13...C2
TR14...02

2581161, ,..TR14
25A1115..,,TRZ, TLé,
TRY,TR1Z,
TR13
25C2603,,.,TR1,TRY,
TR8,TR10
25C3383....TR3, TR3b,
TR4,TR4b,
TRS,TRSb,
TR11,TR11b

[o ¥ - Fur TRANSISTER

R Oy e

> B
' [¢ ee}-MPN TRaNsISTER
]
BCE
25am6t
=
o
E
122
EE
=3
3 E
o | ECB
i TO POWER 2ocasas
LJ
“ TRANSFORMER
&
z MODEL ONLY
o r:
£CB
2541115
2502603

GG P e

VO PCA J2

E

g

L S O M e TR s T LR L A S

WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS

AVERTISSEMENT: AIL INDIQUE LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SECURITE.
POQUR MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL,
NE REMPLACER QUE DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT



T 1 1 | I
] . INYOIHEYS m,n_ d¥d SAFANVIMNOCDIAY $3331d S3QT IND HIADYILINTY 3N
1121 @ g ON _ V3Hvdd¥,1 30 ILIH¥NDIS 30 JDIA 31 HINTLNIVIN ¥NOd
8 ZO I_I m Z N383900 §1 mm—mcﬁ.mﬂuuow._.zwh__.omwohw“ ENIE] Dom_w A0 SINGILHED SENYSO4N0D $371 3NOIONI J_ﬂu LINIWASSILHAAY
Eqmoq _ Q _ O ZOO IMPAMOE 37 NI SHOLIWAYD 1% S1¥%d QIGNIWWOI3Y
oo m 2 - DQ (FPMS71 SHHO NI SHOLSISTE 1Y SHIHALIVANNYIW H1M AINO SININOJIWOD T¥DIL1ED ALIIVS 10vTd3d
O313173dS ISIMPIHLO 55T TNA 1o AL134¥S O3NNILNOD HO4 SININODWOD T¥HLIMD ALIAVS SILYIIANIT ONINFYM
g
43 KL R
= =3 5
Sal
s ceF Y g (8|5 = |8 |8
) (i L
w T Th T ik T4
1L ~] =t o] ra] D] ~
az2y uzby
._uudu w LURT LERD) LIRTY .
- =
3 [ | 7§ % 4G 212 X s 0
= q9zy ’ 1 M mmm _z..\_mn
o et - +2 =2 =3 =% 5 IR 5 e il i pyec €
- mn.l_.w agyyL [AD . Lo - 1= L2 S K Z £ 7 3 . p Hma PR
2 neig 4 ¥R gt 2 | w0 . La2 2l e 23 z
_|‘...¢ @I T s 20T z 48 =3 mr H m 3 M B Y0/ sas (5
(| - T ~ - 3 m s g
| 2 o a0 wrel 3 = Hod K 2 H 5 E o
L. yaq ﬂr. : nu..m..u nmmu _Jmm 257 mmum mm hZn mmn._ n._m 455 :
o R ’9z EFEE 153 _ " . 5 z z Tae
ﬁ g o[z fEs | E =2 437 Ale Lo X S N z |2
| 3 S | z
Te 3 N A R ER P
9 - w ] Wb iz
- = 3 LEg T __.Wmu
= F'3 3
3 - mvo
= = X
mmmwm»m w2y won @
2 i a5 Mes 5 e |eae|s
: aci-50 LTt e R =
L oWie ] 0 el TR S Sow b
] A . M umHuHm _u._.u
. o x B mnmﬁwo
uuumn.m_%n Xz mmnar - JGI0164%L 01 o1
hEEd = -
N y . = T
2375002082 3t -5 " = |, i
4 Hu.u.mmwuuwm.m _,mmyxnmm_.w wwﬂ wm un.u.m
¥, " = R
S 5] S nwiz 26E |- 840 ’
t9%3)8092082 ] - [P i
- d90018LYL B3
_————n oI 14 3R vszZ |
THOS /08 _-._nn el | e
AowZ o1 OHIDY g |s =
. & - ¥ -
2Mos AorzOY [ B | - 1 58 z z s°
iHos A0220Y [3] g
= WHes aotidw [F] m L
N ™
k4 1 >anm|_m|.._wa: ——
s'g‘3'a'y Llla ,,m.mu
v >8m:.__..39 dTG0RELVL Ga1 wé_ma
4 R Eo T TET e A AL B
_omn»nmu v > £ =
” g 1%
E¥im ® T T2 |
- = ™
v €8 .maﬁmm EREAY ST
a'3 - 800Zd
2ty - 5o0zd [27y] d¥SICIRLYL LD M
1081 : bl
i e K
X178 AVI4SI0 O30 ﬁ
9gZE@-WLIT 221
ns_s\nmu 6 5 .._.. - 0£06V¥60028d 83d NOILvd3dO no_;;n@ ST
ﬂd@@ﬂﬂ ) , PR
vOZM . ;
—— - OO — -~ — B W
e IR T : _
€ T @ons
1
1
o |o ppOLl Asw g
n_m ﬂ_n h fE iy
JE0SVB002d EI n:.mm_wtw B3y e — D
894 Q37 @ T _— ! or_|
PRI v | 1 s N | BRI eTET| . : PR 0
i ! T " .|__umd_-...z0m_ %30M1/ T2 A ¥ He _
inI's sy 8 i o .SV.E bY3 _ﬂwmmﬁ_z ...|...n.wm|_ e oD w“u.;v o 7] #1a ¥ 5 i
e & 57 §—_o— ORI | e e e -
0y T A, 3% 3 . 3 F m—
OEE Mt OHY (¥} .n\mwm.rw M m J@_.lm\ : m - n_.s W_Mm
- 4 3 £ n
HOLOW BH 1A uvIM: uvn:. E o £2) v a5 10 = 1OZ M 0.3
W R0 | titas ‘st 5P -
WZLl2N50s
&) N3da €01
o5E Mr/l = =
[4 F o - - ]
um 35073 pCE mu.”.._ ]
L = h
o EN1 L1N.Y] 2
. =| rze3ivaz
; :
Lt mg
A9 YHI3IW
SNIaVOT ALt wen
Gy
-
AR il
_ v

20




34 3N
4nod
INIWISSHLEIAY
0334
1434
QN ONINY Y M

-
-t

ACHANGD QAM3E B30

AN NI S

AN (ATDdAS HAMOL1E

010GV6002d4 82d NIVW

LB L]
Ty a

— Zi-S I AN £21
o o I
I B
@ To o ]
DEXIERIEN ™
] B 8w e [
AR ol R b
o [t o R ad
5 2 i
L
noa3g
BELL]
e oD
El
I
® vl re s
k) = —
& N e
s 2 994 RE P ZHi
n L N il Q
£ — = H
)
£ N 13
"
™ =]
o
OELER] »
" ) ar
o o
o
0—: w
=1
"
- a5
(331904 u3d0234
AG G-
TEORPW 201
Ln.w.._oq
A o .
o
Falt ™
- w
2 878 g ik x
v} = 7 - /x o e
BN B © N e o T 4 J = =
Fa ) : = ) -
B .ﬁm 8 e ] - g 2 ¢ ¢ =2 X j s s
.Hu _a ._.-u Hu had l@l@ll:.w ..m {13} &) o @
. L1 + ALG[ ARD LY Lyl ALY 1z LY AD B
n gu M He3ALivd a3 N
T Wi T [l =
iz L L2
[ L iz w_:o ExL 2
b FRD ]
. " LI =
> DD 23
o
“n
rE 24 ——
- [ayad
x romd| B
z LWEEE

101

HNOXSLS
BLOLd | EPEETRN

CLF)

L P

19,

M

L1752
& =
) R Em
a2
sl &3
v VE e
]
[
=
L 4?
H
s ak
=]
2,
sl } e
ma Wor
it Iakh'
=
@
z
(& Py =]

L AG=

TOIMA __/\m”.M- \mu

$—

108!

QOIGEHIN
£ o1

0 -YH G
Eg-Fa

iNbEZra 2
dED
-

L

o
6E00°0
3

BEibHi
Ed

i

|

2T'0

2
LEQ0'G $30

1t

a

Lzqi

-.-
IV Ty

H
=
k

QAYIS DNIADYHL

LHIOG AL g 153

CAYAS B8 3ud
BOLSYOL 10t

(o) Bel o

31
Sh¥

[Ziikd'o
nZg

b

P
| Myl Bud

x
p
R

aZE Ll

0zE ZlW
g
5

Gy

1
IR

1

P00 RO

| N )i

HOLIHOW

WaH 2y

}

di Wild

"1L0T AL

1]
s
A

2
rn

189

£
e

5

[=¢
oo

o
wil
pu—1 N

S0

mdL
Sdi

020SV6002d 80d OQOAHAS

1103 NI0A

ZWOD 18 VHOINW

COEW-QD

—
—

—




1 1 1 _
1
ot
Voo ¥ 1 TDABTOA 1C2 TOASTQD
AN FRE B SERVO TRACKING SERVO o
& |
CIRCUIT
2 cz HEin e RF RF DUTPUT RE_QUT
RE SIGNAL B AWPLIFIER EQUALIZER AMPLIF IER
HED
_ R ¢
CURRENT LEVEL DETECIOR Z RET
oeE (3 SWITCH AND 1 L2 il g
DELAY CIRCUIT
=
TRACKING — CURRENT
\ FIGHAL e BWITEH
il
-
\ h‘
]
All I5)GCLF
3 L >
- FOCus
L& SER ETARTIHG
saen wl SIS ] SIS [ momaauzne
THI
7 o} o L2 21 ) &
MOHLTOR vR1 si| s« [RO Fe  [Fere
”r \m. LASER POWER
r
4
1c3 (=5 -
SGEL2TEM ] _|D_ IC3 MBBI416-12
v = D.RAM I6kx 4

FOCUS COIL
N

—
) TRACKING COIL

1C4 NJMASEOD

5 SPINDLE
MOTGR
0
EVE 1 |
FATTERN —| kA
uwoo@ 1C2 M4B04A u
T DECODER &
4«\ ;%\ CLOCK INTERFACE l.l_ M\
. } A
| o] ! WOTOR
baTa EFM * To le | channEL |l OEBOUNCE] SPEE D
SLICER SERIAL TiH DECODER H__v SERIAL CERCUIT CONTROL
FARALLEL[ ] - CONVERTER]  |PROCESSOR Lo ic
ERTER M‘_.Oﬁ $
AND CRYSTAL
TRI4 SYNG, Tmin cLock T3 P8I
. Tmax DEMOD | sl SYSTEM
| rer PHASE
_ (risv GO &3 beTEcTaR| | DETECTOR [yel FLAS | CLOCK
| GENERATOR Ram /
t INTERFACE
6 ﬂ \Irmgx_ _ L ZMHz
1
HFD MASTER
Mul + BELAY 7 CONTROL n
ﬂ RoM MW WMUTE
i
T e —
FLAf PROCESSOR AR
kit " | et
|| Fras BUFFER P ATING
A & CoARSE [ ¢ | |sTRaTeESY | RAH ANG
o/ oc 22 + LOCKING LoGIC I MUTING
L =] | LATCH CIRCUIT
o | =
') CEMOD | FLAG AHV
8.6 MH2 * 1 TIMING 7 _W c._u.wm.__._ozm | o
' e RES
IRG. =
_ [ _ CIRG omoogm\ cEP/PES
RATOR
1 SYNDROME OLODE D GENE
Mapiti RREGCTION
7 Lok P P J
=2}
TR _/—\ CEFM Wpp ¥ss Vee
-
e
G L o

L




1C2 TDASTO9
€ oage Von Vee TRACKING SERYG
TRACKING SERVO N i GFF = SET
Ge—p—(e)
[THRESUT
3 JC log
|
J8LILLATOR
oy } -
bHz i _ | SG5L272§
[BL1] _
By 56
_ _ &
| b
{1
_ |l
| _
|
|
TRZ
PICK=UF HOLD
Qs AT sHock -
4
z
w
I1C 2
LTMB 3286
LEC DYSPLAY
BLOCK
TR1, TR2, TR3,TR4, TRS
LDAUING
LOABING MOTOR MOTOR
CONTROL MECHA BLK
(L —~—E—(a——E() (&) i9) P
_ L S 4 w -4 L ] x = —0
_auh_w;m_m_m 12 503 ;8 ¢ 3 S i £
D.RAM IBkx 4 nws.comw& —0
a 1 Pa
3 -0
IC1 MABS44I(P P.O.h.
2 @ ORERATION
- > TS to TSG
OFERATION KEY
X1
1c5 IT6
1C4 TOA |54t DAL M5238P YLl wz i3 M5218F
mF._.a..: 2 TN (AN RS AT A r— D—w—y Leh QUTPUT
IL LEFT OUTPUT LATCH RIGHT OWTPUT LATCH ™z _— R4 thE
- HIGH
T MUTE WUTE MUTE
LEFT BIT SWITCHES RIGHT BIT SWITCHES {6} #ch
u|\ pESOU ) DECE
—t 1B 1wom.wm_,__4m =617 o # :
_ b DIVIDER DieiDe —
_ DIVIDER
L e _ ot e S
| DIVIBER — v DIvIDER ! TRIZ )
. v | — -— i
| iy SHIFT 1 _ © POWER cr
REGISTER 12 SEARCH REGULATGR | TATELOQIBAP
0N
—] “ TRI3
[ o tcs
: POWER
| LEFT INPUT LATCH 16 R
scrLLATOR REGULATOR | TA7TBOQS AP
H 1 iT hy
POWER co
RIGHT [HPUT LATCH ¥pp ! ' REGULATOR | TATRLOOEF
CONTROL
AND 15on 2
TIMING POWER OFF | ¢
T oN POWER 1C10
ADDRESS FPOINTER Yoo REGULATOR | TATRLOISP
»z.“.oa a_“..._.;r TRS.TET. TRE, TR0
GHD GND FOWER O, OFF POWER

NUTE DETECTOR TRANSFORMER

CD-M300
BLOCK DIAGRAM
no. 86 | 21 OA




